
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

13 January 2020 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Grenville Chamberlain 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Brian Milnes 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors 

Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Anna Bradnam, Dr. Martin Cahn, Nigel Cathcart, 
Sarah Cheung Johnson, Graham Cone, Dr. Claire Daunton, 
Dr. Douglas de Lacey, Geoff Harvey, Steve Hunt, Peter McDonald and 
Judith Rippeth 

Quorum: 5 
 

Substitutes: Councillors Gavin Clayton, Mark Howell, Sue Ellington, Bunty Waters, 
Henry Batchelor, Peter Fane, Philip Allen, Jose Hales, Clare Delderfield and 
Deborah Roberts 

 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 3.30pm for members of the Committee only, to plan 

their lines of enquiry. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR on TUESDAY, 21 JANUARY 2020 
at 4.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 

specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 
help you. 

 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 8 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 

December 2019 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Public Questions   9 - 10 
 A public question has been received from Mr Daniel Fulton.  

 
 

 

   
5. 2020-25 Business Plan   11 - 26 
 
6. Review of Reserves and Provisions   27 - 44 
 
7. Capital Strategy   45 - 64 
 
8. Capital Investment Programme   65 - 76 
 
9. Treasury Management Strategy   77 - 114 
 
10. Summary General Fund Budget 2020/21   115 - 

144 
 

 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 The press and public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following agenda item which contains exempt information.  
 
The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present. Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege etc. In every case, the 
public interest in excluding the Press and public from the meeting room must outweigh 
the public interest in having the information disclosed to them. The following statement 
will be proposed, seconded and voted upon: 
 
“I propose that the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following agenda item in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act.” 
 
Paragraph 3 of the Act relates to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press 
and public will not be able to view it. There will be an explanation on the website as to 
why the information is exempt.  

   
11. Property Investment Decision   145 - 

156 
 
12. Work Programme   157 - 

174 
 For the committee to consider its work programme, which is attached with 

the Council’s Notice of Key and Non Key Decisions. When considering 
 



items to include in the work programme, the committee is requested to 
use the attached Scrutiny Prioritisation Tool.  

   
13. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings    
 To note that the next meeting will take place on Thursday 13th February 

2020, at 5.20pm.  
 

   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 

In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest escape route; 
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside the 
door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the staff  entrance 

 Do not use the lifts to leave the building.  If you are unable to use stairs by yourself, the 

emergency staircase landings have fire refuge areas, which give protection for a minimum of 1.5 
hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for help from Council fire wardens or the fire brigade. 

 Do not re-enter the building until the officer in charge or the fire brigade confirms that it is safe to 
do so. 

 
First Aid 

If you feel unwell or need first aid, please alert a member of staff. 
 
Access for People with Disabilities 

We are committed to improving, for all members of the community, access to our agen
[...]
ting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Tuesday, 17 December 2019 at 5.20 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Grenville Chamberlain – Chairman 
  Councillor Brian Milnes – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Dr. Martin Cahn 
  Graham Cone 
 Dr. Claire Daunton Geoff Harvey 
 Steve Hunt Judith Rippeth 

 
Councillors Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Hazel Smith and John Williams were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Liz Watts Chief Executive 
 Victoria Wallace Scrutiny and Governance Adviser 
 Stephen Kelly Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 Sharon Brown Assistant Director (Delivery) 
 Paul Frainer Assistant Director (Strategy & Economy) 
 Mike Hill Director of Housing and Environmental Services 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Shrobona Bhattacharya, 

Douglas de Lacey, Nigel Cathcart, Sarah Cheung Johnson and Peter McDonald. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2019 were agreed as a correct 

record, subject to the following amendment (amendment shown in italics): 
 
Item 6: 2019-20 Quarter Two Performance Report: 
 

 ‘This was important so that staff did not provide the wrong advice when 
they were
[...]
, Health and Environmental Services was unable to answer at the 
meeting. He would update the committee with the answers following the meeting. 
Questions were: 
 

 How many tenants on UC had the council subsequently evicted for arrears 
/ non-payment of rents? 

 For how many residents did the Council receive direct rent payments?  

 Once a resident on direct rent payments recovered their rent arrears, did 
they stay on direct payments or did they go back on self-managing their 
Universal Credit payments? 

 When would the remaining Council tenants transfer to Universal Credit?  

 How did the Council’s collection performance compare to other Councils? 

 How many non-HRA tenants did the Council support with Universal 
Credit?  

Scrutiny and Overview Committee members noted the challenges posed by 
Universal Credit, highlighting that Disability Cambridgeshire was seeing 
problems caused by UC for people with disabilities. Members asked whether the 
Council could do anything further to help support these people.  
 
Committee members expressed concern regarding the five week delay in 

Page 2



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 17 December 2019 

claimants receiving their Universal Credit payments, as claimants were likely to 
have limited or no cash reserves. Committee members queried whether the 
Council could lobby Central Government to not roll Universal Credit further. The 
Chief Executive pointed out that Universal Credit was a Government policy and 
they were aware of the problems being caused by it.  

 
Committee members noted the update and thanked officers for their thorough 
approach to mitigating the risks of Universal Credit.  
 

  
6. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
 The committee considered an update on the HRA Capital programme, which was 

presented by the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance and Head of Finance. The 
committee noted that this had been re-profiled in line with the expected timing 
and levels of spend. 
 
[...]
le format so it could be used by other organisations.  

 The universities were represented on the Greater Cambridge 
Partnership’s Joint Assembly and Executive Board; their role was at a 
more strategic level. The GCP had a workstream around the economy in 
which the university was also involved.  

 
The Joint Director informed the committee that Cambridge City Council was less 
focussed on economic development than South Cambridgeshire District Council, 
and this was not one of their corporate priorities. South Cambridgeshire District 
Council was very clear on its aspirations to support local business and the new 
Business Support Service would be retained by this Council.  

 
The following comments on the draft Action Plan were made by the committee 
and Lead Cabinet Member for Housing: 

 Some of the data needed to be updated before consultation; reference to 
South Cambridgeshire District Council’s declaration of a climate 
emergency in November 2019 needed to be included  

 Council housing numbers needed to be updated. 

 It was suggested that a glossary be included to help the general public 
and businesses understand the action plan.  

 It was suggested that the wording should be more neutral regarding the 
level of self-employment in South Cambridgeshire. 

 Lower case lettering should be used for the word ‘Agri-Tech’. 
 
The committee agreed that, subject to the incorporation of the suggested 
amendments, the draft Action Plan be submitted to Cabinet for approval.  

 
The committee considered and commented on the proposal to create a new 
Business Support Team to deliver business support and engagement. The main 
query from the committee regarding this was how success would be measured. 
The Joint Director explained that key performance indicators would be developed 
for the service.  
 

  
9. PROPOSED SCRUTINY REVIEW 
 
 The committee considered and endorsed the proposal to invite the Centre for 

Public Scrutiny to undertake a review of the effectiveness of the Council’s 
scrutiny function. 

  
10. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The committee noted its work programme.  
  
11. APPOINTMENT OF FINANCE SCRUTINY MONITOR 
 

Page 6



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 17 December 2019 

 Councillor Grenville Chamberlain was appointed as the Finance Scrutiny 
Monitor. 

  
12. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: AGENDA ITEM 9 

PROPERTY ACQUISITION 
 
 The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2019, were agreed 

as a correct record. 
  
13. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The next meeting would take place on Tuesday 21 January 2020 at 5.20pm.  
  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.40 p.m. 

 

 

Page 7



This page is left blank intentionally.

Page 8



Public Questions 

 

Question received from Mr Daniel Fulton: 

Policies CC/3 and CC/4 of the Local Plan 2018 have the potential to provide for 

meaningful improvements in the CO2 emissions and water consumption of new 

development in South Cambridgeshire. However, whether the district actually achieves 

the reductions set forth in the Local Plan will depend entirely upon the policies being 

effectively implemented at the planning delivery stage. 

 

Effective and enforceable implementation of these policies will generally require 1) one 

or more planning conditions specifying that the development must be constructed 

according to approved details and 2) approved details that are sufficiently clear as to be 

enforceable.  

 

The recently adopted Greater Cambridge Sustainable Design and Construction SPD 

specifies the level of detail required to ensure compliance with the relevant development 

policies, for example, for policy CC/3, identifying the specific technologies to be used, the 

relevant specifications as to size and system output for each technology, and visual 

information to show how the technologies have been successfully integrated into the 

development.  

 

In contrast with the clarity of the new SPD as to the level of detail required, there has 

been considerable variation in the wording, clarity, and enforceability of planning 

conditions used in relation to policies CC/3 and CC/4 since the Local Plan was adopted 

in September 2018. 

 

Will the planning service commit to considering the creation of a set of model conditions 

pertaining to policies CC/3 and CC/4 that could then be applied to planning applications 

whenever possible to help maintain uniform standards of clarity and enforceability in 

relation to conditions controlling for these important development policies? 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet 5 February 2020 

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Cllr Neil Gough (Deputy Leader) 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Liz Watts (Chief Executive)  

 

 
 

2020-25 Business Plan 

 

Executive Summary 

1. The Council agreed four key priorities as part of developing the 2019-24 Business Plan. 
Beneath this sits an action plan detailing the activities the Council would carry out under 
each of the four areas. 
 

2. The Business Plan is reviewed annually to ensure that priorities are continuing to deliver 
the outcomes needed for local people. When developing the 2020-25 Business Plan, the 
four priority areas have remained unchanged, but a review has been done on the action 
plan. 

 
3. Previous action plans have not provided absolute clarity for our communities on what we 

plan to deliver and when. The review this year has focussed on providing clear priorities 
and delivery dates. This will make sure the Council can easily track progress and delivery 
of the agreed actions.  

 
4. This is a key decision, as it involves the development of policies and actions which will 

affect customers throughout the district and the places where they live. This was first 
included on the forward plan of key decisions in December 2019. 

Recommendations 

5. That Cabinet: 
 
(a) Consider the proposed 2020-25 Busi
[...]
019-24-for-web.pdf


 

Report Author:  

Gareth Bell – Communications Manager  
Telephone: (01954) 713289 
 
Kevin Ledger – Senior Policy and Performance Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713018 
 

Page 14



 

1 

 

 

 

 

Business Plan 2020-25 
 
 

What we’re about 
 

Putting the heart into South Cambridgeshire by: 
 

 Helping business to grow  
 

 Building homes that are truly affordable to live in 
 

 Being green to our core 
 

 Putting our customers at the centre of everything we do 

 

 
 
 

P
age 15



 

2 

 

 

 

Our Priority Areas 
 
A) Growing local businesses and economies – We will support businesses of all sizes, 
including rural enterprise and farming, to help create new jobs and opportunities near to 
where people live. 
 

B) Housing that is truly affordable for everyone to live in – We will build vibrant 
communities in locations where people have good access to facilities and transport links, so 
they can genuinely afford to lead a happy and healthy life. 
 

C) Being green to our core – We will create a cleaner, greener and zero-carbon future for 
our communities. 
 

D) A modern and caring Council – We will provide our customers with high-quality 
services, strive to reduce costs, build on what we are good at to generate our own income 
and make decisions in a transparent, open and inclusive way.  
 
 
 

P
age 16



 

3 

 

 

Note: Measures include a completion date by quarter of the financial year. 
Quarter 1 – April to June 
Quarter 2 – July to September 
Quarter 3 – October to December 
Quarter 4 – January to March 
 

A) Growing local businesses and economies 
 

2020-21 priorities: 
 

Action Measure 

A1) Create a business team with a single point of contact for 
business enquiries when they involve more than one team 

 Establish of a Business Team (quarter 2) 
 
 

A2) Help start-ups and home-based businesses to find workspace  Complete a feasibility study looking at how South 
Cambs Hall can be used to provide workspace f
[...]
e of the things we have done over the last 12 months include: 
 

 Completed 43 new Council houses and remain on track to double the number of homes we will build each year by 
2024 

 Signed contracts to deliver over 150 new Council houses in the next few years 

P
age 24



 

11 

 

 

 Targeted people we are normally underrepresented in consultations to make sure their voice is heard by going to 
where they are to talk to them rather than expect them to come to us 

 Invested over £1.5 million in our Council houses to make them more energy efficient 

 Supported around 1,000 people on benefits who moved to Universal Credit, including providing funding for a coach 
to help people into work 

 Provided a home for five refugee families 

 Awarded around £300,000 of funding to help local communities – including launching our new zero carbon grant 
scheme 

 Ran an anti fly-tipping campaign that reached over 40,000 people 

 Improved our IT so our officers can work remotely and provide a better service to our communities 

 Agreed a homeless strategy to target support to those in the greatest need 

 Generated almost £2.5 million from investments and agreed an investment strategy to do even more 

 Expanded our commercial waste to deliver an extra £50,000 

 Improved the way we plan our street sweeping and introduced a system so residents know when we will be coming 
to their area 

 Reviewed our management structure to become more efficient 

 Given outline planning permission for the first phase of a new town north of Waterbeach 

 Completed detailed planning guidance for how the new town north of Waterbeach and new village at Bourn Airfield 
will develop 

 Created a new planning document that encourages development to be more environmentally friendly 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Scrutiny & Overview Committee 
Cabinet 
 

21 January 2020 
5 February 2020 

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Councillor John Williams, 
Lea
[...]
 
Cabinet 
 

 
August 2020 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
Kirstin Donaldson, 
Head of New Build 
 

 
Report (publication 
date tbc) 
 

 
 

P
age 171



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



Scrutiny Work Programme Prioritisation Tool 

 

   

 

YES 

  

 

YES 

    

 

 

YES 

 

 

 

YES 

 

 

 

 NO 

 

 

YES 

 

 

 

YES 

 

  

 YES  

 

Does the issue have a potential 

impact on one or more electoral 

wards in South Cambs? 

Is the issue strategic and 

significant? 

Will scrutiny of the issue add 

value to the Council’s overall 

performance? 

Is it likely to lead to effective 

outcomes? 

Will this scrutiny activity duplicate 

any other work? 

Is the issue of community 

concern? 

Are there adequate resources 

available to support scrutiny 

activity on the issue? 

Is the scrutiny activity timely? 

 

HIGH PRIORITY  

Include in Work Programme 

 

Low Priority 

Consider including in 

Work Programme 

 

 

Leave Out 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

YES 

NO 

NO 

NO 

Page 173



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Public Questions
	5 2020-25 Business Plan
	Appendix A - Draft 2020-25 Business Plan action grid

	6 Review of Reserves and Provisions
	7 Capital Strategy
	8 Capital Investment Programme
	Capital Programme 2020-2021 to 2024-2025 - Report to Cabinet - 5 February 2020 - Appendix A

	9 Treasury Management Strategy
	10 Summary General Fund Budget 2020/21
	A- General Fund Budget Appendix A
	B - General Fund Budget Appendix B
	C - General Fund Budget Appendix C
	D - General Fund Budget Appendix D
	E - General Fund Budget Appendix E

	11 Property Investment Decision
	12 Work Programme
	Council's Notice of Key and Non Key Decisions
	APP B - Scrutiny prioritisation tool




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Tuesday, 21 January 2020 at 4.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Grenville Chamberlain – Chairman 
  Councillor Brian Milnes – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Dr. Martin Cahn 
 Graham Cone Dr. Claire Daunton 
 Geoff Harvey Steve Hunt 
 Judith Rippeth Deborah Roberts 
 Heather Williams  

 
Councillors Gavin Clayton, Neil Gough, John Williams, Ruth Betson and Dr. Tumi Hawkins were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Victoria Wallace Scrutiny and Governance Adviser 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 Gareth Bell Communications Manager 
 David Ousby Head of Commercial Development & Investment 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Shrobona Bhattacharya, 

Sarah Cheung Johnson, Douglas de Lacey and Peter McDonald. Councillor 
Heather Williams was present as a substitute for Councillor Bhattacharya and 
Councillor Deborah Roberts was present as a substitute for Councillor de Lacey.  

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2019 were agreed as a correct 

record.  
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 Mr Daniel Fulton was invited to ask his question, which had been submitted in 

advance of the meeting. Planning officers were unable to attend the meeting to 
provide a response however the following written response had been prepared, 
which the Chairman read out:  
 

The Planning Service is currently carrying out a review of all of the 
planning conditions used across both South Cambridgeshire and 
Cambridge, with a view of having a standard list of conditions that will be 
used for relevant applications.  This includes conditions related to 
sustainable design and construction and policies CC/3 and CC/4 of the 
Local Plan.  This will help to ensure effective implementation of these 
policies. 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 21 January 2020 

 
 
 

  
5. 2020-25 BUSINESS PLAN 
 
 The Deputy Leader (non-statutory) presented the 2020-25 Business Plan. The 

committee considered and commented on the proposed Business Plan and 
action grid, which detailed the activities the Council would carry out under each 
of the four priority areas.  
 
Councillor Roberts expressed concern about the priorities identified in the 
Business Plan and that core ambitions were identified rather than core functions. 
She expressed concern about the priority of growing local businesses and 
economies and was unsure what support the Council could provide for 
entrepreneurs that they needed. Councillor Roberts suggested that the Council 
looked at where the problems were in the organisation and suggested the 
Planning department should be a priority area for the Council. She suggested a 
complete review of the Planning process and Shared Planning Service should be 
a top priority under the ‘A modern and caring Council’ priority area. She informed 
members that the villages she represented were very angry and concerned 
about how Planning delegation was managed by the Council. In response to this, 
the Lead Cabinet Member for Planning informed the committee that the 
delegation process had been put in place by the previous administration in 2016 
and had not changed. Councillor Hawkins explained that parish councils could 
request that a planning application be referred to the Planning Committee and 
that this request was reviewed by Planning officers in consultation with the 
Planning Committee Chairman. This process was being looked at as part of the 
review of the Council’s Constitution. Counsel’s advice had been sought on this 
matter and a report would be presented to the Planning Committee. Councillor 
Hawkins reminded the Scrutiny and Overview Committee that it had received a 
report on the performance of the Planning service at its December 2019 meeting, 
during which members had the opportunity to raise any concerns about the 
service. 
 
In response to the concerns raised by Councillor Roberts, Councillor Gough 
informed the committee that: 

 The Council would provide support sought by any existing South 
Cambridgeshire businesses and to those who sought support in setting up 
new businesses in the district.  

 The priorities identified in the Business Plan were above and beyond 
business as usual. The importance of the efficiency of the Planning 
service was recognised and this, as well as the Council’s other core 
services, were part of business as usual.  

 
Other committee members expressed their support for the priority to support 
local businesses.  
 
Support was expressed by committee members for the reference to paper free 
meetings. The resources needed for this were queried. The Lead Cabinet 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 21 January 2020 

Member informed the committee that this was about modernisation and that a lot 
of detail had to be worked through regarding equipment and software in order for 
meetings to become paper free. The committee was informed that the provision 
of equipment for members was under consideration and it was recognised that 
there would be a cost associated with this.  
 
The following comments and suggestions regarding the Business Plan were 
made: 

 Under action B1 of Priority B) Housing that is truly affordable for everyone 
to live in, it was requested that the wording ‘where possible’ was amended 
to provide more clarity. 

 Under the list of actions completed from the 2019-20 Business Plan: 

 Regarding the action, ‘Signed contracts to deliver 150 new Council 
houses in the next few years’, members requested that the number of 
years be specified.  

 Regarding the anti fly-tipping campaign that had reached over 40,000 
people, members queried whether this had led to a reduction in fly 
tipping. 

 
In response to the points raised by committee members, the Deputy Leader 
informed the committee that: 

 The Council would continue to monitor the number of fly tips and the 
number of fly tip prosecutions.  

 The Council would continue to ensure the highest renewable energy and 
energy efficiency standards with all the Council homes it built.  

 The Council was trying a number of things to deter fly tipping and was 
targeting the areas most vulnerable to this.  

 There was an additional staffing element in the plan for more community 
forums.  

 £200,000 had been assigned in the budget to create a new team to deliver 
a new Business Support service. It was difficult to say when the 
recruitment to this service would be completed.  

 In response to concerns raised regarding the difficulty to attract and retain 
talent in Planning, the committee was informed that recruitment and 
retention was an issue across many service areas. The Council had seen 
success, such as in the waste service, through targeted campaigns and 
creative remuneration packages and training being offered. 

 Several of the priority areas focussed on health and wellbeing. The 
extension of the mobile warden scheme was a very important area of 
service provision, particularly given the demographics of the district.  

 
Subject to the incorporation of the suggested amendments, the Committee 
supported the Business Plan’s onward submission to Cabinet for consideration 
and to Council for approval.  
 

  
6. REVIEW OF RESERVES AND PROVISIONS 
 
 The Lead Cabinet Member for Finance and Head of Finance presented the 

review of the Council’s Revenue Reserves and Provisions as part of the 2020/21 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 21 January 2020 

budget setting process.  
 
The committee considered and commented on the report: 

 Committee members thanked officers and the Lead Cabinet Member for 
the very clear reports, all of which were easy to understand.  

 Members were pleased to see that money in the taxi licensing reserve 
was being used to employ a new member of staff. 

 Councillor Heather Williams felt that this document and the other political 
documents being presented to the committee, were sound enough to be 
presented to Cabinet for review. She requested that it be recorded in the 
minutes that this did not however mean that she endorsed the contents of 
these reports.  

 It would be useful to understand how the Bad Debt Provision compared to 
other councils.  

 The Head of Finance informed the committee that ICT software was 
normally treated as capital expenditure, however as there were more 
cloud-based systems, this could not be treated as capital expenditure and 
more revenue expenditure would have to be found to fund this.  

 The committee was informed that there was no intention to withdraw 
contributions to the Cambridge Sports Lake Trust.  
 

The committee endorsed the recommendations to Cabinet.  
 

  
7. CAPITAL STRATEGY 
 
 The Lead Cabinet Member for Finance and Head of Finance presented the 

refreshed version of the Capital Strategy.  
 
Committee members considered the Strategy and made the following comments: 

 Accessibility of the document for those with visual impairment was queried 
in relation to the design of the front cover and the use of text against 
colour.  

 The inclusion of a glossary was suggested. 

 At paragraph 9.2 of the Strategy, it was suggested that the words ‘or 
mainly’ be removed. 

 It was suggested that the wording at paragraph 9.3 of the Strategy was 
changed from ‘The Council accepts higher risk on commercial property 
investment’, to ‘The Council acknowledges/recognises the higher risk on 
commercial property investment’ 

 
The committee endorsed the recommendations to Cabinet.  
 

  
8. CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 
 
 The committee considered the Capital Investment Programme for the financial 

years 2020/2021 to 2024/2025, which was presented by the Lead Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Head of Finance.  
 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 21 January 2020 

The committee had no specific comments to make on this and endorsed the 
recommendations to Cabinet.  
 

  
9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
 The committee considered and commented on the Treasury Management 

Strategy which was presented by the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Head of Finance. 

 
As with the Capital Strategy, the accessibility of the document for those with 
visual impairment was queried in relation to the design of the front cover. 

 
Some concern was raised by committee members regarding the potential risk to 
the Council of future interest rate rises, however members were reassured that 
the Council was doing all it reasonably could to balance the risks.  

 
The committee endorsed the recommendations to Cabinet.  
 

  
10. SUMMARY GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2020/21 
 
 The committee considered and commented on the summary General Fund 

Revenue Budget for 2020/21, which was presented by the Lead Cabinet Member 
for Finance and the Head of Finance.  

 
Concerns regarding the economic outlook were discussed, as was the economic 
resilience of the district. In response to concerns raised if build out rates at 
Waterbeach and Northstowe slowed due to the economic climate, the Lead 
Cabinet Member emphasised that the Council was keen to be proactive in 
bringing forward housing, particularly affordable housing. The Council was 
providing as much support as it could and would intervene where appropriate to 
ensure homes were delivered.  
 
The anticipated impact of the fair funding review on the Council was also 
discussed. The Head of Finance had been working on this and set out what was 
expected, which were cuts to business rates and the New Homes Bonus.  
 
The Deputy Leader (non-statutory) thanked the Head of Finance and other 
officers for their work on the business rates retention scheme, which would see 
the Council benefitting from additional income of £1.1 million.  

 
The committee noted the report and endorsed the recommendations to Cabinet. 
 

  
11. PROPERTY INVESTMENT DECISION 
 
 The committee considered this item in confidential session. The committee heard 

representations from the local members and Town Clerk. The committee had no 
specific recommendations. The committee supported the continuation of 
negotiations and for the final decision on this matter to be taken by full Council.  



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 21 January 2020 

 
 
 

  
12. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The committee noted its work programme.  
  
13. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The next meeting would take place on Thursday 13th February 2020 at 5.20pm. 

Members were reminded to attend the Investment Partnerships Members 
Agreements training that would take place from 1-5pm that afternoon.  

  

  
The Meeting ended at 6.25 p.m. 

 

 


